

## ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION 3C

**GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA** 

CLEVELAND PARK • MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE HEIGHTS • WOODLAND-NORMANSTONE • WOODLEY PARK

Single Member District Commissioners 01-Hayden Gise; 02-Adam Prinzo; 03-Janell Pagats 04-Roric McCorristin; 05-Sauleh Siddiqui; 06-Tammy Gordon 07-Gawain Kripke; 08-Rick Nash P.O. Box 4966 Washington, DC 20008 Website http://www.anc3c.org Email all@anc3c.org

## ANC 3C Resolution 2024-005 Resolution to Approve a Grant of \$3,483 to the Woodland Normanstone Neighborhood Association (WNNA)

WHEREAS the Woodland Normanstone Neighborhood Association (WNNA) is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit membership organization that serves residents in the Woodland Normanstone neighborhood within the ANC 3C area;

WHEREAS WNNA has undertaken a variety of community beautification and improvement projects over recent years, including efforts to manage the invasive plant growth in the Normanstone Creek Valley;

WHEREAS WNNA has coordinated with DDOT to restore the Normanstone/Fulton road sidewalks and stormwater management facilities and with DOEE and DDOT for the maintenance of the stormwater facilities:

WHEREAS the Normanstone/Fulton road sidewalks, bioswales and stormwater management facilities have become overgrown with invasives and dysfunctional, creating a hazard for pedestrians and drivers as DOEE and DDOT do not regularly maintain them, apparently for lack of budget;

WHEREAS the WNNA has developed a project of maintenance and repair to manage invasives and overgrowth and has committed funds to hire a landscaping company to execute this work; WNNA hopes the growth of invasives is reduced over time to improve the health of the urban forest and reduce treefall. In time, WNNA hopes to plant natives species that will restore and sustain the viability of the natural landscape to reduce maintenance required;

WHEREAS the project area is public space and the Normanstone Creek Valley is a popular place for walking, jogging, biking, dog walking, and enjoyment of nature and fresh clean air by residents and visitors;

WHEREAS the WNNA has presented an application to ANC 3C seeking \$3,483 to support the overall budget of \$10,450 for the project;

WHEREAS the General Counsel of the Office of Advisory Neighborhood Commissions (OANC) has approved this grant proposal as a permissible expense;

WHEREAS the ANC 3C Committee on Public Engagement and Grants met on April 30, 2024 to consider this project and the grant application.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Commission approves the grant request for \$3,483, provided the WNNA agrees to comply with all the ANC 3C guidelines with respect to expenditure of funds, maintenance of receipts, and accounting procedures;

BE IT RESOLVED that the Chair, the Treasurer, and the Commissioner from 3C07 are authorized to represent the commission on this matter.

Attested by

Janell Pagats

Chair, on May 20, 2024

This resolution was approved by voice vote on May 20, 2024, at a scheduled and noticed public meeting of ANC 3C at which a quorum (a minimum of 5 of 8 commissioners) was present.